507064481 01/10/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7111318

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EDIBLE IP, LLC	03/25/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TRUIST BANK, AS LENDER	
Street Address:	1155 PEACHTREE ST., N.E., 8TH FLOOR	
City:	ATLANTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30309	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10926922
Patent Number:	D869951

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)331-1159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043311000

Email: PTO TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com,

maryelizabethzaldivar@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC Address Line 1: 100 NORTH TRYON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 4700, ATTN: IP DEPARTMENT Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	410643.000306	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN SLAUGHTER	
SIGNATURE:	/john slaughter/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/10/2022	

Total Attachments: 4

source=NGSI-P - Edible IP, LLC to Truist Bank, as Lender#page1.tif source=NGSI-P - Edible IP, LLC to Truist Bank, as Lender#page2.tif source=NGSI-P - Edible IP, LLC to Truist Bank, as Lender#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 058669 FRAME: 0486 507064481

source=NGSI-P - Edible IP, LLC to Truist Bank, as Lender#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 058669 FRAME: 0487

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Please be advised that, pursuant to that certain Security and Pledge Agreement, dated as of March 25, 2019 (as amended by that certain First Amendment to Credit Agreement and Security and Pledge Agreement, Master Amendment to Loan Documents and Waiver, dated as of April 3, 2020, and as further amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, extended, renewed, replaced, and/or otherwise modified in writing from time to time, the "Agreement"), by and among the Obligors party thereto (each, an "Obligor"; and collectively, the "Obligors") and TRUIST BANK, as Lender (the "Lender"), the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in, and continuing lien upon, the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule I hereto to, and for the benefit of, the Lender.

The undersigned Obligor and the Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications: (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement; and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application. This Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute and original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute a single contract.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Pages Follow]

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Edible IP, LLC)

Very truly yours,

OBLIGOR:

EDIBLE IP, LLC,

a Connecticut limited hability company

Bÿ

Name:

Title:

980 Hammond Dr., Suite 1000

Atlanta, GA 30328

Attn: Ronald Reynolds Phone: (678) 992–2300

[Signature Pages Continue]

REEL: 058669 FRAME: 0489

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED AS OF THE DATE FIRST WRITTEN ABOVE:

TRUIST BANK,

as Lender

Name: JC Boyanton

Title: Senior Vice President

Truist Bank 1155 Peachtree St., N.E., 8th Floor Atlanta, Georgia 30309

Attn: JC Boyanton Phone: (404) 230–5148

[Signature Pages End]

REEL: 058669 FRAME: 0490

SCHEDULE I

Edible IP, LLC

(a Connecticut limited liability company)

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents:

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
ARRANGEMENT CONTAINER SYSTEM	10926922	02/23/2021
CUSTOMIZABLE CONTAINER	D869951	12/17/2019

Patent Applications: None.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

Schedule I to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Edible IP, LLC)

RECORDED: 01/10/2022